SANITAR:

COTTON L1
FABBRICA COTONE IDROFILO ED AFFINI

MOCA DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
Sanitars S.p.A., with headquarters in Via E. Fermi 6/10, 25020 Flero (BS) - ltaly

DECLARES THAT

The products Cotton rope, white cotton balls, cotton wool and 100% cotton non-woven cloth

v They are made in accordance with good manufacturing practices, as required by EC Regulation
2023/2006;

v They do not transfer to the products that come into contact with them, under normal or foreseeable
conditions of use, components in quantities such as to:
- constitute a danger to human health,
- lead to an unacceptable change in the composition of such products,
- lead to a deterioration of the organoleptic characteristics of such products
as required by EC Regulation 1935/2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with
food;

v’ They are suitable for contact with food products {provided that the latter do not alter their structure and
functionality).

It is hereby declared that Sanitars S.p.A. has notified the competent ATS at the same time as starting its
activity for the production of MOCA.

In drafting this declaration, the results of laboratory analyses commissioned by Sanitars S.p.A. were taken
into consideration (Technical Report No. 24LD02215 and test report No. 24LD02216 available at our
company). Specifically, an ORGANOLEPTIC ASSESSMENT (Sensory analysis by taste transmission for packaging
and Olfactory sensory analysis for packaging) and a TOXICOLOGICAL RISK ASSESSMENT were conducted on
the 100% cotton non-woven cloth (worst case).

The guarantee of suitability for food contact lapses if the material is used in abnormal conditions or if other
substances are added and/or manipulations are carried out that modify its properties. In this case, Sanitars
S.p.A. is relieved of any responsibility and it is up to the end user to verify the suitability of the material for
the new conditions of use.

All supporting documents relating to this declaration, including documentation
relating to the tests carried out on the products, and suitable for demonstrating the conformity of the
products are available to the Competent Authorities who request them, at the offices of Sanitars S.p.A.

This declaration is valid from the date indicated below and will be replaced in the event of substantial changes
in the production of materials capable of altering the essential requirements for compliance or when the
legislative references cited in this declaration are modified and/or updated in such a way as to require a new
verification for compliance purposes.

Flero, 08/11/2024
President

COSTANZO,LORENZOTTI




